The IT Professional’s
Business and
Communications

Guide
A Real-World Approach

to Comp TIA A+® Soft Skills

..........

sssssssssss

Wiley Publishing, Inc.






File Attachment
C1.jpg





The IT Professional’s
Business and
Communications

Guide







The IT Professional’s
Business and
Communications

Guide
A Real-World Approach

to Comp TIA A+® Soft Skills

..........

sssssssssss

Wiley Publishing, Inc.



Acquisitions Editor: Jeff Kellum

Development Editor: Toni Zuccarini Ackley

Production Editor: Christine O’Connor

Copy Editor: Elizabeth Welch

Production Manager: Tim Tate

Vice President and Executive Group Publisher: Richard Swadley
Vice President and Executive Publisher: Joseph B. Wikert
Vice President and Publisher: Neil Edde

Book Designers: Judy Fung and Bill Gibson

Compositor: Craig Woods, Happenstance Type-O-Rama
Proofreader: James Brook, Word One

Indexer: Ted Laux

Anniversary Logo Design: Richard Pacifico

Cover Designer: Ryan Sneed

Cover Image: © Image Source, getty images

Copyright © 2007 by Wiley Publishing, Inc., Indianapolis, Indiana
Published simultaneously in Canada
ISBN: 978-0-470-12635-6

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning or otherwise, except as permitted under Sections
107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or
authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood
Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978) 646-8600. Requests to the Publisher for permission should
be addressed to the Legal Department, Wiley Publishing, Inc., 10475 Crosspoint Blvd., Indianapolis, IN 46256,
(317) 572-3447, fax (317) 572-4355, or online at http://www.wiley.com/go/permissions.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: The publisher and the author make no representations or warranties with
respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this work and specifically disclaim all warranties, including
without limitation warranties of fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales
or promotional materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for every situation. This
work is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other pro-
fessional services. If professional assistance is required, the services of a competent professional person should be
sought. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for damages arising herefrom. The fact that an organi-
zation or Website is referred to in this work as a citation and/or a potential source of further information does not
mean that the author or the publisher endorses the information the organization or Website may provide or recom-
mendations it may make. Further, readers should be aware that Internet Websites listed in this work may have
changed or disappeared between when this work was written and when it is read.
For general information on our other products and services or to obtain technical support, please contact our Customer
Care Department within the U.S. at (800) 762-2974, outside the U.S. at (317) 572-3993 or fax (317) 572-4002.
Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be
available in electronic books.
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Johnson, Steven, 1981-

The IT professional's business and communications guide : a real-world approach to Comp TIA A+ soft skills
/ Steven Johnson.

p. cm.

Includes index.

ISBN 978-0-470-12635-6 (pbk.)

1. Electronic data processing personnel--Certification. 2. Computer technicians--Certification--Study guides.
1. Title.

QA76.3.]6535 2007

004--dc22

2007011149

TRADEMARKS: Wiley, the Wiley logo, and the Sybex logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of John
Wiley & Sons, Inc. and/or its affiliates, in the United States and other countries, and may not be used without
written permission. CompTIA A+ is a registered trademark of The Computing Technology Industry Associa-
tion, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Wiley Publishing, Inc., is not asso-
ciated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book.

10987654321



Sybex®
An Imprint of

$WILEY

To Our Valued Readers:

Thank you for looking to Sybex for your CompTIA A+ exam prep needs. The Sybex team at
Wiley is proud of its reputation for providing certification candidates with the practical knowl-
edge and skills needed to succeed in the highly competitive IT workplace. Just as the CompTIA
is committed to establishing measurable standards for certifying IT professionals, Sybex is
committed to providing those individuals with the skills needed to meet those standards.

The author and editors have worked hard to ensure that the book you hold in your
hands is comprehensive, in-depth, and pedagogically sound. We’re confident that this
book will exceed the demanding standards of the certification marketplace and help you,
the CompTIA A+ certification candidate, succeed in your endeavors.

As always, your feedback is important to us. If you believe you’ve identified an error in the book,
please visit Wiley’s Technical Support web site at wiTey.custhelp.com. If you have general
comments or suggestions, feel free to drop me a line directly at nedde@wiley.com. At Sybex we’re
continually striving to meet the needs of individuals preparing for certification exams.

A

Good luck in pursuit of your CompTIA A+ certification!

Neil Edde
Vice President & Publisher
Sybex, an Imprint of Wiley







For Tracy,
who told me I could,
and for John,

who made me believe it






Acknowledgments

This book would not have been possible without the careful guidance of dozens of people, all
of them having affected my life in some positive way. Most especially, I’d like to thank Jay
Gandee and Jeff D’Adamo, who provided me with the opportunity to be in a position to write
such a book.

Moreover, I’d like to thank the incredible editorial team at Sybex, including Jeff Kellum,
Toni Ackley, Neil Edde, and Christine O’Connor. Their courtesy, encouragement, belief, and
support have been more than I ever could have asked for during the periods of reevaluation
and questioning, and even doubt. Any author should be honored to work with such a group
of talented individuals.

Another big help along the way has been some of my colleagues: Brian Harkins,
Todd Lammle, Justin Korelc, Christopher Parker, Lou Rossi, and James Stanger. They’ve
not only been an inspiration but also friends and counselors along the way.

Last, I'd like to thank the Computing Technology Industry Association (CompTIA) as a
whole. Were it not for their amazing certification programs, hundreds of thousands of dedi-
cated information technology professionals would be without a way to verify their capabilities
and show their worth.






About the Author

Steven Johnson is the managing editor for PrepLogic, a leading IT training and prepara-
tion company, and he has been involved with IT for more years than he’d care to admit.
In addition to being “Triple A+” Certified (Remote Support, Depot Technician, and

IT Technician), Steve holds many other certifications and is a graduate of Texas Tech
University. Steve got his start in IT as a sales associate for RadioShack Corporation, which
he credits as the single greatest business inspiration in his life and the greatest teacher of
true customer service that he’s ever known. When he isn’t doing IT support for his work,
friends, family, or associates, he spends most of his time in the air as an ambitious private
pilot dreaming of one day soaring the skies as an airline captain.






Contents at a Glance

Introduction

Chapter
Chapter
Chapter
Chapter
Chapter
Chapter

N OO a0 A WN =

Chapter

Index

Interacting with Customers

Working with Professionals

Using Proper Phone Techniques
Security in Communication

Workplace Communication and Practices
Leadership in IT

Communication in the Real World

XXVIl

29
55
81
107
139
173

193






The IT Professional’s
Business and
Communications

Guide







Table of Contents

Introduction

Chapter

1

Interacting with Customers

The Angry Customer

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Rude and Ruder

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Impatience: Not Quite a Virtue

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Assertive Intelligence

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
The Challenged Customer

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam

XXVIl

NO 00 0 NI NI O\ O\ »i AW W W =

[ S I N e T = T = T = T e T e e e e e N e e e e
O O N0 N0 W I ANANDNLnh Ly WD R =R m O



xviii Table of Contents

Chapter

2

A Quiet Case

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Easing Tension

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam

Summary

Working with Professionals

The Inquisitive Coworker

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Dealing with Sexual Harassment

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
The Lazy Worker

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
An Issue of Trust

Scenario

Background

Overview

21
21
21
22
22
23
23
24
24
24
25
25
26
26
27

29

30
30
31
31
32
33
33
33
34
34
35
35
36
37
38
38
38
38
39
40
41
41
41
42
42



Chapter

3

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Working with Your Manager

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
The Technical Professional

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
The Business Professional

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam

Summary

Using Proper Phone Techniques

Focusing Distraction
Scenario
Background
Overview
Key Concepts
Resolution
Skills for the A+ Exam
Comforting a Crier
Scenario
Background
Overview
Key Concepts
Resolution
Skills for the A+ Exam

Table of Contents

Xix

42
43
43
44
44
44
45
45
46
46
47
47
48
48
48
49
49
50
50
50
51
51
52
53
53

55

56
56
57
57
57
58
59
59
59
60
60
61
62
62



XX Table of Contents

Chapter

a4

Handling Offense

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Soothing Frustration

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Creating Satisfaction

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Callers with Accents

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Interoffice Phone Conversations

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam

Summary

Security in Communication

Ethics in Security
Scenario
Background

63
63
63
64
64
65
67
67
67
68
68
68
69
70
70
71
71
72
72
73
73
74
74
75
75
75
76
76
77
77
77
78
78
79
79
80

81

82
82
83



Table of Contents

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
What Can I Throw Away?

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Confiding in Your Superiors

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Caution with Coworkers

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
What If It Isn’t My Customer’s Computer?

Scenario

Background

Overview

Key Concepts

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Phone and E-mail Security

Mini-Scenario 1

Mini-Scenario 2

Mini-Scenario 3

Mini-Scenario 4

Resolution

Skills for the A+ Exam
Social Engineering

Scenario

Background

XXi

83
83
84
85
86
86
87
87
88
89
89
90
90
91
91
91
93
93
94
94
94
95
95
96
96
97
97
97
98
98
99
100
100
100
101
101
102
102
102
103
103
103



XXii Table of Contents

Overview 104
Key Concepts 104
Resolution 105
Skills for the A+ Exam 106
Summary 106
Chapter 5 Workplace Communication and Practices 107
Slang and Vernacular 108
Scenario 108
Background 109
Overview 109
Key Concepts 110
Resolution 111
Skills for the A+ Exam 111
Gender Barriers 112
Scenario 112
Background 113
Overview 113

Key Concepts 114
Resolution 115
Skills for the A+ Exam 116
Conflicts 116
Scenario 116
Background 117
Overview 118

Key Concepts 118
Resolution 121
Skills for the A+ Exam 122
Tone and Mood 122
Scenario 122
Background 123
Overview 123
Key Concepts 123
Resolution 125
Skills for the A+ Exam 126
Teamwork 126
Scenario 126
Background 127
Overview 127

Key Concepts 128



