A Real-World Approach to Comp TIA A+® Soft Skills



Steven Johnson



Wiley Publishing, Inc.



A Real-World Approach to Comp TIA A+® Soft Skills



Steven Johnson



Wiley Publishing, Inc.

Acquisitions Editor: Jeff Kellum Development Editor: Toni Zuccarini Ackley Production Editor: Christine O'Connor Copy Editor: Elizabeth Welch Production Manager: Tim Tate Vice President and Executive Group Publisher: Richard Swadley Vice President and Executive Publisher: Joseph B. Wikert Vice President and Publisher: Neil Edde Book Designers: Judy Fung and Bill Gibson Compositor: Craig Woods, Happenstance Type-O-Rama Proofreader: James Brook, Word One Indexer: Ted Laux Anniversary Logo Design: Richard Pacifico Cover Designer: Ryan Sneed Cover Image: © Image Source, getty images Copyright © 2007 by Wiley Publishing, Inc., Indianapolis, Indiana Published simultaneously in Canada

Published simultaneously in Cana

ISBN: 978-0-470-12635-6

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning or otherwise, except as permitted under Sections 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978) 646-8600. Requests to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Legal Department, Wiley Publishing, Inc., 10475 Crosspoint Blvd., Indianapolis, IN 46256, (317) 572-3447, fax (317) 572-4355, or online at http://www.wiley.com/go/permissions.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: The publisher and the author make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this work and specifically disclaim all warranties, including without limitation warranties of fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales or promotional materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for every situation. This work is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional services. If professional assistance is required, the services of a competent professional person should be sought. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for damages arising herefrom. The fact that an organization or Website is referred to in this work as a citation and/or a potential source of further information does not mean that the author or the publisher endorses the information the organization or Website may provide or recommendations it may make. Further, readers should be aware that Internet Websites listed in this work may have changed or disappeared between when this work was written and when it is read.

For general information on our other products and services or to obtain technical support, please contact our Customer Care Department within the U.S. at (800) 762-2974, outside the U.S. at (317) 572-3993 or fax (317) 572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic books.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Johnson, Steven, 1981-

The IT professional's business and communications guide : a real-world approach to Comp TIA A+ soft skills / Steven Johnson.

p. cm.

Includes index.

ISBN 978-0-470-12635-6 (pbk.)

1. Electronic data processing personnel--Certification. 2. Computer technicians--Certification--Study guides. I. Title.

QA76.3.J6535 2007 004--dc22

2007011149

TRADEMARKS: Wiley, the Wiley logo, and the Sybex logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of John Wiley & Sons, Inc. and/or its affiliates, in the United States and other countries, and may not be used without written permission. CompTIA A+ is a registered trademark of The Computing Technology Industry Association, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Wiley Publishing, Inc., is not associated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book.

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1



To Our Valued Readers:

Thank you for looking to Sybex for your CompTIA A+ exam prep needs. The Sybex team at Wiley is proud of its reputation for providing certification candidates with the practical knowledge and skills needed to succeed in the highly competitive IT workplace. Just as the CompTIA is committed to establishing measurable standards for certifying IT professionals, Sybex is committed to providing those individuals with the skills needed to meet those standards.

The author and editors have worked hard to ensure that the book you hold in your hands is comprehensive, in-depth, and pedagogically sound. We're confident that this book will exceed the demanding standards of the certification marketplace and help you, the CompTIA A+ certification candidate, succeed in your endeavors.

As always, your feedback is important to us. If you believe you've identified an error in the book, please visit Wiley's Technical Support web site at wiley.custhelp.com. If you have general comments or suggestions, feel free to drop me a line directly at nedde@wiley.com. At Sybex we're continually striving to meet the needs of individuals preparing for certification exams.

Good luck in pursuit of your CompTIA A+ certification!

~/:)51

Neil Edde Vice President & Publisher Sybex, an Imprint of Wiley

For Tracy, who told me I could, and for John, who made me believe it

Acknowledgments

This book would not have been possible without the careful guidance of dozens of people, all of them having affected my life in some positive way. Most especially, I'd like to thank Jay Gandee and Jeff D'Adamo, who provided me with the opportunity to be in a position to write such a book.

Moreover, I'd like to thank the incredible editorial team at Sybex, including Jeff Kellum, Toni Ackley, Neil Edde, and Christine O'Connor. Their courtesy, encouragement, belief, and support have been more than I ever could have asked for during the periods of reevaluation and questioning, and even doubt. Any author should be honored to work with such a group of talented individuals.

Another big help along the way has been some of my colleagues: Brian Harkins, Todd Lammle, Justin Korelc, Christopher Parker, Lou Rossi, and James Stanger. They've not only been an inspiration but also friends and counselors along the way.

Last, I'd like to thank the Computing Technology Industry Association (CompTIA) as a whole. Were it not for their amazing certification programs, hundreds of thousands of dedicated information technology professionals would be without a way to verify their capabilities and show their worth.

About the Author

Steven Johnson is the managing editor for PrepLogic, a leading IT training and preparation company, and he has been involved with IT for more years than he'd care to admit. In addition to being "Triple A+" Certified (Remote Support, Depot Technician, and IT Technician), Steve holds many other certifications and is a graduate of Texas Tech University. Steve got his start in IT as a sales associate for RadioShack Corporation, which he credits as the single greatest business inspiration in his life and the greatest teacher of true customer service that he's ever known. When he isn't doing IT support for his work, friends, family, or associates, he spends most of his time in the air as an ambitious private pilot dreaming of one day soaring the skies as an airline captain.

Contents at a Glance

Introduction

xxvii

Chapter	1	Interacting with Customers	1
Chapter	2	Working with Professionals	29
Chapter	3	Using Proper Phone Techniques	55
Chapter	4	Security in Communication	81
Chapter	5	Workplace Communication and Practices	107
Chapter	6	Leadership in IT	139
Chapter	7	Communication in the Real World	173
Index			193



Table of Contents

Introductio	п		xxvii	
Chapter	1	Interacting with Customers	1	
		The Angry Customer	2	
		Scenario	3	
		Background	3	
		Overview	3	
		Key Concepts	4	
		Resolution	5	
		Skills for the A+ Exam	6	
		Rude and Ruder	6	
		Scenario	7	
		Background	7	
		Overview	8	
		Key Concepts	8	
		Resolution	9	
		Skills for the A+ Exam	10	
		Impatience: Not Quite a Virtue	11	
		Scenario	11	
		Background	11	
		Overview	12	
		Key Concepts	12	
		Resolution	13	
		Skills for the A+ Exam	14	
		Assertive Intelligence	15	
		Scenario	15	
		Background	15	
		Overview	16	
		Key Concepts	16	
		Resolution	16	
		Skills for the A+ Exam	17	
		The Challenged Customer	18	
		Scenario	18	
		Background	18	
		Overview	19	
		Key Concepts	19	
		Resolution	20	
		Skills for the A+ Exam	20	

	A Quiet Case	21
	Scenario	21
	Background	21
	Overview	22
	Key Concepts	22
	Resolution	23
	Skills for the A+ Exam	23
	Easing Tension	24
	Scenario	24
	Background	24
	Overview	25
	Key Concepts	25
	Resolution	26
	Skills for the A+ Exam	26
	Summary	27
Chapter 2	Working with Professionals	29
	The Inquisitive Coworker	30
	Scenario	30
	Background	31
	Overview	31
	Key Concepts	32
	Resolution	33
	Skills for the A+ Exam	33
	Dealing with Sexual Harassment	33
	Scenario	34
	Background	34
	Overview	35
	Key Concepts	35
	Resolution	36
	Skills for the A+ Exam	37
	The Lazy Worker	38
	Scenario	38
	Background	38
	Overview	38
	Key Concepts	39
	Resolution	40
	Skills for the A+ Exam	41
	An Issue of Trust	41
	Scenario	41
	Background	42
	Overview	42

	Key Concepts	42
	Resolution	43
	Skills for the A+ Exam	43
	Working with Your Manager	44
	Scenario	44
	Background	44
	Overview	45
	Key Concepts	45
	Resolution	46
	Skills for the A+ Exam	46
	The Technical Professional	47
	Scenario	47
	Background	48
	Overview	48
	Key Concepts	48
	Resolution	49
	Skills for the A+ Exam	49
	The Business Professional	50
	Scenario	50
	Background	50
	Overview	51
	Key Concepts	51
	Resolution	52
	Skills for the A+ Exam	53
	Summary	53
Chapter 3	Using Proper Phone Techniques	55
	Focusing Distraction	56
	Scenario	56
	Background	57
	Overview	57
	Key Concepts	57
	Resolution	58
	Skills for the A+ Exam	59
	Comforting a Crier	59
	Scenario	59
	Background	60
	Overview	60
	Key Concepts	61
	Resolution	62
	Skills for the A+ Exam	62

		Handling Offense	63
		Scenario	63
		Background	63
		Overview	64
		Key Concepts	64
		Resolution	65
		Skills for the A+ Exam	67
		Soothing Frustration	67
		Scenario	67
		Background	68
		Overview	68
		Key Concepts	68
		Resolution	69
		Skills for the A+ Exam	70
		Creating Satisfaction	70
		Scenario	71
		Background	71
		Overview	72
		Key Concepts	72
		Resolution	73
		Skills for the A+ Exam	73
		Callers with Accents	74
		Scenario	74
		Background	75
		Overview	75
		Key Concepts	75
		Resolution	76
		Skills for the A+ Exam	76
		Interoffice Phone Conversations	77
		Scenario	77
		Background	77
		Overview	78
		Key Concepts	78
		Resolution	79
		Skills for the A+ Exam	79
		Summary	80
Chapter	4	Security in Communication	81
		Ethics in Security	82
		Scenario	82
		Background	83

Overview	83
Key Concepts	83
Resolution	84
Skills for the A+ Exam	85
What Can I Throw Away?	86
Scenario	86
Background	87
Overview	87
Key Concepts	88
Resolution	89
Skills for the A+ Exam	89
Confiding in Your Superiors	90
Scenario	90
Background	91
Overview	91
Key Concepts	91
Resolution	93
Skills for the A+ Exam	93
Caution with Coworkers	94
Scenario	94
Background	94
Overview	95
Key Concepts	95
Resolution	96
Skills for the A+ Exam	96
What If It Isn't My Customer's Computer?	97
Scenario	97
Background	97
Overview	98
Key Concepts	98
Resolution	99
Skills for the A+ Exam	100
Phone and E-mail Security	100
Mini-Scenario 1	100
Mini-Scenario 2	101
Mini-Scenario 3	101
Mini-Scenario 4	102
Resolution	102
Skills for the A+ Exam	102
Social Engineering	103
Scenario	103
Background	103

		Overview	104
		Key Concepts	104
		Resolution	105
		Skills for the A+ Exam	106
		Summary	106
Chapter	5	Workplace Communication and Practices	107
		Slang and Vernacular	108
		Scenario	108
		Background	109
		Overview	109
		Key Concepts	110
		Resolution	111
		Skills for the A+ Exam	111
		Gender Barriers	112
		Scenario	112
		Background	113
		Overview	113
		Key Concepts	114
		Resolution	115
		Skills for the A+ Exam	116
		Conflicts	116
		Scenario	116
		Background	117
		Overview	118
		Key Concepts	118
		Resolution	121
		Skills for the A+ Exam	122
		Tone and Mood	122
		Scenario	122
		Background	123
		Overview	123
		Key Concepts	123
		Resolution	125
		Skills for the A+ Exam	126
		Teamwork	126
		Scenario	126
		Background	127
		Overview	127
		Key Concepts	128